

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC., and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,  
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,  
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER  
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01363 (MMG)

---

**DEFENDANT FOX CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO SEVER CLAIMS AND TRANSFER VENUE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE IS VALID AND GOVERNS THE CARRIAGE AGREEMENT CLAIMS IN THIS ACTION .....	4
II. THE FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE REQUIRES SEVERANCE AND TRANSFER OF THE CARRIAGE AGREEMENT CLAIMS .....	7
III. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION LITIGATION OVER THE VENU CLAIMS CANNOT JUSTIFY DISREGARDING THE PARTIES' AGREED- UPON CHOICE OF FORUM FOR THE CARRIAGE AGREEMENT CLAIMS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allianz Global Corp. &amp; Specialty v. Chiswick Bridge</i> , 2014 WL 6469027 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2014).....	12
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 520 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 1988).....	10
<i>Artoptic Int’l Corp. v. Rio Optical Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 170674 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 1992).....	10
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bense v. Interstate Battery Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Biocad JSC v. F. Hoffman-La Roche</i> , 942 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Castronuova v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1623274 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2024) .....	5
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. New Dominion, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4688866 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2016).....	5
<i>Crede CG III, Ltd. v. 22nd Century Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 280818 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Hilliard</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>D.H. Blair &amp; Co. v. Gottdiener</i> , 462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Donnay USA, Ltd. v. Donnay Int’l S.A.</i> , 705 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Effron v. Sun Line Cruises, Inv.</i> , 67 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5

*George V Eatertainment S.A. v. Elmwood Ventures LLC*,  
2023 WL 2403618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023) .....5

*In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.*,  
867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017).....8

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....5, 7

*Martinez v. Bloomberg LP*,  
740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

*In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.*,  
214 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....13

*MPVF Lexington Partners, LLC v. W/P/V/C, LLC*,  
148 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Colo. 2015).....6

*Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....8

*Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.*,  
494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

*Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. Martin Pro., A/S*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....6

*Rabinowitz v. Kelman*,  
75 F.4th 73 (2d Cir. 2023) .....5, 7

*Schering Corp. v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.N.J. 2007) .....6

*SSAB Ala., Inc. v. Kem-bonds, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 6345809 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 12, 2017) .....13

*Starkey v. G Adventures, Inc.*,  
796 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2015).....5

*TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.*,  
693 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....7

*Tulepan v. Roberts*,  
2014 WL 6808313 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2014) .....12

*Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2029796 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009) .....7

*Wyndham Assocs. v. Bintliff*,  
398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....2, 7

*New Oxford American Dictionary* (3d ed. 2010).....6
